

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 12, 2018]

No. 18-1102

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JEFFREY O. SIEGEL,

Petitioner,

v.

ADMINISTRATOR OF THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION;
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
National Transportation Safety Board

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT FEDERAL AVIATION
ADMINISTRATION**

Of Counsel:

CHRISTOPHER STEVENSON
Senior Attorney

Federal Aviation Administration

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
SARAH CARROLL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7511
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4027*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

GLOSSARY

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....3

PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....3

 B. Factual Background.....6

 C. Prior Proceedings.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The NTSB Correctly Affirmed The Revocation Of Petitioner’s Private
Pilot Certificate 14

 II. Petitioner’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit..... 19

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Administrator v. Hart</i> , NTSB Order No. EA-5536, 2010 WL 3028899 (July 27, 2010)	25, 26
<i>Administrator v. Jones</i> , NTSB Order No. EA-5647, 2013 WL 316199 (Jan. 16, 2013)	10, 21
<i>Administrator v. Lydon</i> , NTSB Order No. EA-3249, 7 N.T.S.B. 725 (1991).....	19
<i>Administrator v. Manning</i> , NTSB Order No. EA-4363, 1995 WL 319527 (May 10, 1995)	24
<i>Administrator v. Oliver</i> , NTSB Order No. EA-4505, 1996 WL 748023 (Dec. 4, 1996).....	26
<i>Administrator v. Reyes</i> , NTSB Order No. EA-2080, 4 N.T.S.B. 1749 (1984).....	19
<i>Administrator v. Schlieve</i> , NTSB Order No. EA-5250, 2006 WL 2632087 (Sept. 11, 2006)	23
<i>Administrator v. Uridel</i> , NTSB Order No. EA-4772, 1999 WL 376862 (June 8, 1999)	6
<i>Barnum v. NTSB</i> , 595 F.2d 869 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	18, 27
<i>Bloch v. Powell</i> , 348 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Butz v. Glover Livestock Comm'n Co.</i> , 411 U.S. 182 (1973)	14, 18
<i>Cooper v. NTSB</i> , 660 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15

<i>Dickson v. NTSB</i> , 639 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Gilliland v. FAA</i> , 48 F.3d 316 (8th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Huerta v. Ducote</i> , 792 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 19, 22
<i>King v. NTSB</i> , 766 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Komjathy v. NTSB</i> , 832 F.2d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12, 15
<i>Kratt v. Garvey</i> , 342 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>NL Indus., Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 901 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Pharaon v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 135 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Segbers v. SEC</i> , 548 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17, 21
<i>Singleton v. Babbitt</i> , 588 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Taylor v. Huerta</i> , 723 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20

Statutes:

Pub. L. No. 98-499, 98 Stat. 2312 (1984)	24
Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988)	24
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994)	24
Pub. L. No. 112-153, 126 Stat. 1159 (2012)	20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	13
49 U.S.C. § 1133	2
49 U.S.C. § 1153	2
49 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(3).....	13
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 44701	24
49 U.S.C. § 44701(a).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)(5).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 44701(c).....	3, 16
49 U.S.C. § 44703(a).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 44703(f)	5, 11, 13, 23
49 U.S.C. § 44709(b)(1)(A).....	2, 4, 12, 14, 16, 19
49 U.S.C. § 44709(d)	2
49 U.S.C. § 44710	23, 24
49 U.S.C. § 44710(b)	5, 13, 17, 22
49 U.S.C. § 44710(b)(1)	11, 22, 23

49 U.S.C. § 44710(b)(2)23

Regulations:

14 C.F.R. § 61.13(d)(2)..... 4, 5

14 C.F.R. § 61.15(a).....5

14 C.F.R. § 91.19(a)..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
14, 15, 18, 19, 22, 26

49 C.F.R. § 821.64(a).....3

Legislative Materials:

158 Cong. Rec. S4733 (daily ed. June 29, 2012)20

158 Cong. Rec. H5100 (daily ed. July 23, 2012)21

Other Authorities:

FAA Order 2150.3B (Feb. 24, 2016),
<https://go.usa.gov/xPQXq>..... 4, 5, 9, 12, 15,
18, 22, 25, 26

FAA Order 2150.3C (Sept. 18, 2018),
<https://go.usa.gov/xPQRQ>..... 4, 15
